

# Inpatient Hospital Review Program (IHRP) 2.0

Joint Operating Committee (JOC)

Presented by: Katie Dobler RN MSN  
HCPF Clinical Operations Nurse Consultant



# Our Mission:

Improving health care equity, access and outcomes for the people we serve while saving Coloradans money on health care and driving value for Colorado.



# Agenda for 3.30.23

- IHRP Background
- Program Updates
- Error and Denial Codes
- Kepro Trainings
- FAQ Updates
- Step 1 Review
- Special Considerations
- Resources
- JOC Schedule
- Questions

# IHRP Background

- ▶ IHRP implemented based on direction in [SB 18-266 Controlling Medicaid Costs](#)
- ▶ IHRP suspended as of April 1, 2020
- ▶ Department and Kepro (new UM vendor) reviewed data and best practices to develop 2<sup>nd</sup> generation program (IHRP 2.0)
- ▶ Goals
  - ▶ Utilization
  - ▶ Care Coordination
  - ▶ Leverage capabilities
  - ▶ Quality of Care

# Program Updates

- Soft Launch of IHPR 2.0 will begin April 3rd, 2023 and continue to May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023.
  - Providers are encouraged to submit cases to Kepro during this period.
  - The Department will be monitoring the PARS to determine areas of improvement and opportunity during this period.
- Claims to the Fiscal Agent will not deny for lack of PAR until dates of service on/after May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023.

# Denial and Error Codes

- Keipro- previously existing general denial/error codes
  - Medical denial
  - Technical denial
  - Posted on IHRP website under Resources
- Interchange-new IHRP denial/error codes

Edit	March 9 <sup>th</sup> – April 2 <sup>nd</sup>	Soft Launch : April 3 <sup>rd</sup> – April 30 <sup>th</sup>	Official Launch : May 1 <sup>st</sup> →
New Edit - 3007	Pay/Report	Pay/Report	Deny/Report
3029	Pay/Report	Pay/Report	Deny/Report
3030	Pay/Report	Pay/Report	Deny/Report
3011/3004	Out of State - NA		

# Trainings with Keipro

- Training began 2/21/23
- Trainings (in order they should be taken)
  - Intro to IHRP 2.0- completed
  - System Overview- completed
  - IHRP Benefit Specific Training- completed
  - Q&A Sessions-happening now
  - Colorado Ordering Provider Training-posted online
- All trainings will be recorded and posted on the IHRP webpage, in addition to the live trainings

# FAQ Updates

- What is the retro-active PAR submission deadline for inpatients?
  - For Step 1 patients that initially were not going to need an inpatient bed after surgery.  
Answer: Submit the PAR for inpatient stay within a reasonable time.  
DO NOT DELAY patient care to submit the PAR.
- What is the expected turn around time (TAT) on PARs?  
Answer: IHRP 2.0 will have a two-business day TAT for PARs.
- Members without a member ID, e.g. NICU babies?  
Answer: Create a temporary consumer (member) ID in Atrezzo.



# Step 1 Review

- HCPF team has greatly decreased the amount of codes.
  - Back Surgeries: Discectomy, Disc Arthroplasty, Laminectomy, Nerve Decompression for Herniated Disc, and Spinal Fusion
  - Bariatric Surgeries: Gastric Bypass
- Each CPT code has been exclusively matched to ICD10 PCS codes.

# Step 1 Review: Continued

STEP 1: PAR Inpatient Admission Review Codes (currently require a PAR for the surgical procedure)														
Back	CPT	ICD10-PCS												
Surgeries	22533	0SG0070	0SG007J	0SG0071	0SG0471	0SG00A0	0SG00AJ	0SG03AJ	0SG00K0	0SG00KJ	0SG00K1	0SG00J0	0SG00J1	
	22534	0SG0070	0SG007J	0SG0071	0SG0471	0SG00A0	0SG00AJ	0SG03AJ	0SG00K0	0SG00KJ	0SG00K1	0SG00J0	0SG00J1	
		ORG607J	ORG6071	ORG60A0	ORG60AJ	ORG60J1								
	22551	ORG1070	ORG10A0	ORG10K0	01N10ZZ									
	22552	ORG1070	ORG10A0	ORG10K0	01N10ZZ									
	22554	ORG1070	ORG10A0	ORG10K0	01N10ZZ									
	22556	ORG7070	ORG70A0	ORG4070	ORG40A0	ORG60A0	ORGA0A0							
	22558	ORG1070	ORG10A0	0SG0070	0SG00A0	0SG00K0	0SG00J0	0SG3070	0SG30A0	0SG30K0	0SG30J0			
	22585	ORG2070	ORG20K0	ORG20J0	ORG1070	ORG10A0	ORG1070	ORG10A0	ORG10K0	ORG4070	ORG40A0	0SG0070	0SG00A0	
		OSF00K0	0SG00J0	0SG3070	0SG30K0	0SG30J0	ORG60A0	ORGA0A0						
	22590	ORG0071	ORF00K1	ORG00J1										
	22595	ORG207J	ORG2071	ORG20AJ	ORG20KJ	ORG20K1	ORG20JJ	ORG20J1	ORG107J	ORG1071	ORG10AJ	ORG10KJ	ORG10K1	
		ORG10J1	ORG0071											
	22600	ORG207J	ORG2071	ORG20AJ	ORG20KJ	ORG20K1	ORG20JJ	ORG20J1	ORG4071	ORG40AJ	ORG40KJ	ORG40K1	ORG40J1	
	22610	ORG7071	ORG70AJ	ORG70K1	ORG70J1	ORG8071	ORG80AJ	ORG80KJ	ORG80K1	ORG1070	ORG607J	ORG6071	ORG60AJ	
		ORG60K1	ORG60J1											
	22612	OSG107J	OSG1071	OSG10AJ	OSG10KJ	OSG10K1	OSG10J1	OSG007J	OSG0071	OSG00AJ	OSG03AJ	OSG00KJ	OSG00J0	
		OSG00J1	OSG34K1	OSG33J1										
	22614	ORG207J	ORG2071	ORG20KJ	ORG20K1	ORG20JJ	ORG20J1	OSG107J	OSG1071	OSG10AJ	OSG10KJ	OSG10K1	OSG10J1	
		ORG7070	ORG7071	ORG70K1	ORG70J1	ORG8071	ORG80KJ	ORG80K1	ORG80J1	ORG107J	ORG1071	ORG10KJ	ORG10K1	
		ORG10J1	ORG4071	ORG40KJ	ORG40K1	ORG40J1	OSG007J	OSG0071	OSG00AJ	OSG00KJ	OSG00K1	OSG00J1	OSG307J	
		OSG3071	OSG30KJ	OSG30K1	OSG30JJ	OSG30J1	ORG607J	ORG60A0	ORG60K1	ORG60J1	ORGA07J	ORGA071	ORGA0K1	
		ORGA0JJ	ORGA0J1											
	22630	OSG10AJ	OSG00AJ	OSG34K1	OSG33J1									
	22632	OSG10AJ	OSG00AJ											
	22633	OSG10AJ	OSG00AJ	OSG34K1	OSG33J1									
	22634	OSG10AJ	OSG00AJ											
	22800	ORG207J	ORG2071	ORG20AJ	ORG20KJ	ORG20K1	ORG20JJ	ORG20J1	OSG107J	OSG1071	OSG10AJ	OSG13AJ	OSG10KJ	
		OSG10J1	OSG13J1	ORG7071	ORG70AJ	ORG70K1	ORG70J1	ORG107J	ORG1071	ORG10AJ	ORG10KJ	ORG10K1	ORG10J1	
		ORG4071	ORG40KJ	ORG40K1	ORG40J1	OSG007J	OSG0071	OSG0471	OSG00AJ	OSG03AJ	OSG00KJ	OSG00K1	OSG00J1	
OSG307J		OSG3071	OSG30AJ	OSG33AJ	OSG30KJ	OSG30K1	OSG34K1	OSG30JJ	OSG30J1	OSG33J1	ORG0071	ORG00K1		
ORG00J1		ORG607J	ORG6071	ORG60AJ	ORG60K1	ORG60J1	ORGA07J	ORGA071	ORGA0AJ	ORGA3AJ	ORGA0K1	ORGA0JJ		
	ORGA0J1													

# Step 2 Post Admission Review

- We understand that patients do not have an assigned DRG till discharge.
- Please include patients with Primary Diagnoses that will ultimately categorize in these DRGs.

Step 2: Post-Admission Review Due at Day 6 (previously known as Concurrent Review)		
Post-Admission Review Due at Day 6	DRG	Description
	133	Pulmonary edema & respiratory failure
	169	Major thoracic & abdominal vascular procedures
	383	Cellulitis & other bacterial skin infections
	583	Neonate w ECMO
	588	Neonate bwt <1500g w major procedure
	589	Neonate bwt <500g or GA <24 weeks
	591	Neonate birthwt 500-749g w/o major procedure
	593	Neonate birthwt 750-999g w/o major procedure
	602	Neonate bwt 1000-1249g w resp dist synd/oth maj resp or maj anom
	603	Neonate birthwt 1000-1249g w or w/o other significant condition
	607	Neonate bwt 1250-1499g w resp dist synd/oth maj resp or maj anom
	609	Neonate bwt 1500-2499g w major procedure
	612	Neonate bwt 1500-1999g w resp dist synd/oth maj resp cond
621	Neonate bwt 2000-2499g w major anomaly	
630	Neonate birthwt >2499g w major cardiovascular procedure	
631	Neonate birthwt >2499g w other major procedure	
720	Septicemia & disseminated infections	

# Special Considerations

- IHRP 2.0 includes facilities with:
  - Enrollment type= Hospital-General
    - Provider Type 01: Perform Services in Step 1 and Critical Access Hospitals
- IHRP 2.0 does not include facilities with:
  - Enrollment type=Hospital-General
    - Provider Type 01: Long Term Acute Care Hospitals and Specialty Hospitals
  - Enrollment type=Hospital-Mental
    - Provider Type 02: Behavioral Health Hospitals

# HCPF Resources

- HCPF IHRP Website  
<https://hcpf.colorado.gov/IHRP>
- Online resources are being updated – always use the online version which is the most up-to-date.

## Resources

- [IHRP Infographics \(Draft\)](#)
- IHRP 2.0 FAQs
- [IHRP 2.0 Stakeholder Information Bulletin](#)
- [Kepro PAR Denial Reasons for IHRP 2.0](#)
- [Post Admission Review Questionnaire](#)
- [Stakeholder Engagement Identification Form](#)

# Kepro Resources

- Kepro Provider Relations: [COproviderissue@kepro.com](mailto:COproviderissue@kepro.com)
- Kepro Provider Registration: [Coproviderregistration@kepro.com](mailto:Coproviderregistration@kepro.com)
- Kepro Call Center: 720-689-6340

# April JOC Schedule

Beginning April 6<sup>th</sup> JOC will occur weekly on Thursdays at 1pm.

## JOC Targeted Focus:

- Soft Launch April 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2023
- Collaborate with hospitals regarding the functionality of IHRP 2.0
- Experiences with submitting PARs for Step 1.
- Experiences with submitting Post Admission Review Questionnaire for Step 2 and Step 3.



# Questions?





# Contact Info

Contact HCPF UM Team at:

[hcpf\\_um@state.co.us](mailto:hcpf_um@state.co.us)

Visit the IHRP 2.0 webpage at:

<https://hcpf.Colorado.gov/IHRP>

# Thank you!

Next JOC is April 6th, 2023  
at 1pm MST